23 U.S.C., Section 127. 

B.  1.  Except as to gross limits, the formula of this section 

shall not apply to a truck-tractor and dump semitrailer when used as 

a combination unit.  In no event shall the maximum load in pounds 

carried by any set of tandem axles exceed thirty-four thousand 

(34,000) pounds.  Any vehicle operating with split tandem axles or 

tri-axles shall adhere to the formula. 

2.  For vehicles operating under special permits as provided in 

this title: 

a. dual wheels shall be required for any vehicle moving 

loads between twenty-two thousand (22,000) and twenty-

three thousand (23,000) pounds, and 

b. a minimum weight capacity rating of twenty thousand 

(20,000) pounds shall be required for the steering 

axle of any vehicle moving loads greater than twenty-

three thousand (23,000) pounds. 

C.  Except for loads moving under special permits as provided in 

this title, no department or agency of this state or any county, 

city, or public entity thereof shall pay for any material that 

exceeds the legal weight limits moving in interstate or intrastate

[...]

of Public Safety for a fee of Three Hundred Fifty Dollars ($350.00).  

All monies collected shall be deposited to the credit of the Highway 

Construction and Maintenance Fund. 

E.  1.  Oversize or overweight vehicles used for specialized 

transportation if the maximum weight does not exceed twenty-three 

thousand (23,000) pounds on any single axle or forty-six thousand 

(46,000) pounds on any tandem axle; and: 

a. the width of the transport vehicle or trailer exceeds 

twelve (12) feet in width, or 

b. the overall gross vehicle weight meets or exceeds 

three hundred thousand (300,000) pounds, originates or 

terminates at the Tulsa Port of Catoosa, and the trip